- 21 -

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

The pro forma financial data is presented for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of actual results that would
have been achieved had the transaction actually been consummated on the date indicated and does not purport to project the financial position or
results of operations for any future period or as of any future date. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the notes thereto and with the financial statements and the notes thereto of the Company and the financial statements and the
notes thereto of Nutrio.com, Inc., all of which are included elsewhere in this document.

- 22 -

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

EDIETS.COM, INC.

PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(UNAUDITED)

MARCH 31, 2006

(In thousands)

Company

as Reported Nutrio.com, Inc.
Proforma

Adjustments
Combined
Proforma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,796 $ 220 $ (8,500)(1) $ 10,516

10,000(3)
Accounts receivable 1,649 278 1,927
Prepaid advertising costs 438 �  438
Other current assets 883 5 888

Total current assets 11,766 503 1,500 13,769
Property and office equipment, net 1,629 16 1,645
Intangible assets, net 542 �  3,088(1) 3,630
Goodwill 6,720 �  6,242(1) 12,962
Other assets 224 13 237

Total assets $ 20,881 $ 532 $ 10,830 $ 32,243

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,585 $ 17 $ 6,602
Accrued liabilities 3,181 31 3,212
Reserve for refunds 141 �  141
Current portion of capital lease obligations 185 �  185
Deferred revenue 3,481 186 (161)(1) 3,506

Total current liabilities 13,573 234 (161)(1) 13,646

Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 204 �  204
Deferred revenue 1,902 �  1,902
Deferred tax liability 80 �  80

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 22 �  2(3) 24
Additional paid-in capital 23,401 3,956 (3,956)(1) 34,688

1,289(1)
9,998(3)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (35) �  (35)
Accumulated deficit (18,266) (3,658) 3,658(1) (18,266)

Total stockholders� equity 5,122 298 10,991 16,411

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 25

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 20,881 $ 532 $ 10,830 $ 32,243

See accompanying notes.

- 23 -

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

EDIETS.COM, INC.

PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Company
as Reported Nutrio.com, Inc.

Proforma
Adjustments

Combined
Proforma

Revenue $ 13,773 $ 697 $ (48)(4) $ 14,422

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 2,893 57 2,950
Technology and development 643 �  643
Sales, marketing and support 11,394 11 11,405
General and administrative 2,479 306 2,785
Amortization of intangible assets 25 �  290(2) 315

Total costs and expenses 17,434 374 290 18,098

(Loss) Income from operations (3,661) 323 (338) (3,676)
Other income (expense), net 97 (10) 87
Income tax benefit (6) (6)

Net (loss) income $ (3,570) $ 313 $ (338) $ (3,595)

Loss per common share - basic and diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.15)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 21,881 23,861

See accompanying notes.

- 24 -

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

EDIETS.COM, INC.

PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Company
as Reported Nutrio.com, Inc.

Proforma
Adjustments

Combined
Proforma

Revenue $ 53,679 $ 2,031 $ (90)(4) $ 55,620

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 7,766 235 8,001
Technology and development 2,537 �  2,537
Sales, marketing and support 36,277 42 36,319
General and administrative 5,796 1,120 6,916
Amortization of intangible assets 113 �  1,161(2) 1,274

Total costs and expenses 52,489 1,397 1,161 55,047

Income from operations 1,190 634 (1,251) 573
Other income, net 146 (48) 98
Income tax expense �  �  �

Net income $ 1,336 $ 586 $ (1,251) $ 671

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.03

Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.03

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 21,524 23,504

Diluted 22,428 24,408

See accompanying notes.

- 25 -

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

(1) Reflects elimination of the historical equity accounts of Nutrio.com, Inc. and allocation of total purchase price as follows (in thousands):

Assets $ 532
Liabilities acquired (73)
Intangibles 3,088
Goodwill 6,242

Total purchase price $ 9,789

The total consideration paid to stockholders and option-holders of Nutrio in consideration for the Merger is (a) $8,500,000 ($250,000 of which